

No. 23-258

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KATHLEEN P. MAKOWSKI DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Deputy Attorney General 503 Carr Road, Suite 303 Wilmington, DE 19809 (302) 674-7326 Kathleen.Makowski@Delaware.gov	JAMES J. BLACK, III <i>Counsel of Record</i> JEFFREY B. MICELI MARK W. DRASNIN BENJAMIN R. ISSER BLACK & GERNGROSS, P.C. 1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. Suite 1575 Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 636-1650 jblack@blackgern.com jmiceli@blackgern.com mdrasnin@blackgern.com bisser@blackgern.com
PATRICIA A. DAVIS DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE State Solicitor 102 W. Water Street Dover, DE 19904 (302) 257-3233 PatriciaA.Davis@Delaware.gov	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i> <i>Delaware Department of</i> <i>Insurance</i>

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
A. Respondent's Brief Does Not Dispute the Bases for Certiorari.....	2
1. Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	2
2. Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	3
B. There Are Important Reasons for the Court to Grant the Petition Which Respondent's Brief Misconstrues or Fails to Consider	4
1. The Order Directs a State Official to Violate a State Law.....	4
2. The Third Circuit's Approach Threatens Real Harm	5
C. The Third Circuit's Analysis is Outcome Determinative	6
1. Applying the Three-Factor Test of <i>Humana</i> and Other Circuits, the Delaware Statute Would Reverse- Preempt the IRS Statutes.....	6
2. Respondent's Analysis Misconstrues this Court's McCarran-Ferguson Jurisprudence....	8
3. The Third Circuit's Approach Necessarily Excludes Matters Covered by Section 1012(b)	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Autry v. Nw. Premium Servs., Inc.,</i> 144 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.,</i> 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	9
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.,</i> 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth,</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,</i> 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	4
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013)	4
<i>Sabo v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</i> 137 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Securities & Exchange Comm'n v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959)	5
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe,</i> 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	3, 10, 12
18 Del. C. § 1302	6
18 Del. C. § 6920	4
